

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FIRST AVIATION-TETERBORO, INC.,

Case No. 22-RC-61300

Employer,

Document Filed Electronically

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, DISTRICT LODGE 15**

Petitioner.

FIRST AVIATION SERVICES, INC'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW

McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP
Three Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 565-2018
Attorneys for Employer

Of Counsel and On the Brief,
Francis X. Dee, Esq., and
John J. Peirano, Esq.

On the Brief,
Irene Shapiro, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Job Duties..... 6

 1. Line Service6

 2. Customer Service 11

 3. Security and Transportation12

 4. Aircraft Cleaning13

 5. Aircraft Maintenance14

 6. Inventory15

 7. Building Services15

 8. Vehicle Maintenance15

 B. Transfers Between Classifications 16

 C. Wages, Hours and Other Terms and Conditions of Employment 17

 1. Wages.....17

 2. Hours18

 3. Employment Policies18

 4. FAS’ Facilities20

 5. Training and Licenses20

ARGUMENT 22

 POINT I..... 22

 COMPELLING REASONS SET FORTH HEREIN DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS
 REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 22

 POINT II 23

 THE DECISION MISINTERPRETS AND MISAPPLIES THE LEGAL STANDARD
 THAT THE BOARD SET FORTH IN SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE 23

 A. The Decision Misinterprets and Misapplies the Legal Standard Set
 Forth in Specialty Healthcare by Failing to Properly Consider Traditional
 Community of Interest Factors in Determining that Line Service Employees
 Constitute An Appropriate Unit23

B. The Regional Director Erroneously Applied the “Overwhelming Community of Interest” Test Set Forth in Specialty Healthcare	28
POINT III	30
UNDER THE TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY OF INTEREST TEST OR THE “OVERWHELMING COMMUNITY OF INTEREST TEST,” THE SMALLEST APPROPRIATE UNIT MUST INCLUDE ALL CLASSIFICATIONS AT ISSUE	30
1. Functional Integration with Other Employees	31
2. Frequency of Contact with Other Employees	35
3. Interchange with Other Employees	36
4. Distinct Skills and Training	38
5. Distinct Job Functions and Work, and Amount and Type of Job Overlap Among Classifications	40
6. Distinct Terms and Conditions of Employment	41
7. Common Supervision.....	43
POINT IV	43
THE DECISION CLEARLY VIOLATES SECTION 9(C)(5) OF THE ACT.....	43
POINT V	46
THE “OVERWHELMING COMMUNITY OF INTEREST” TEST ARTICULATED IN <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> IS UNNECESSARY AND LACKS A REASONABLE BASIS IN LAW.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abdow Corp.</u> , 271 N.L.R.B. 1269 (1984)	29
<u>Air California</u> , 170 N.L.R.B. 18 (1968)	25, 39
<u>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB</u> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	48
<u>Avon Products</u> , 250 N.L.R.B. 1479 (1980)	30
<u>Barbara George Collection</u> , 273 N.L.R.B. 1239 (1984)	30
<u>Bradley Flying Services, Inc.</u> , 131 N.L.R.B. 437 (1961)	26, 36
<u>Brand Precision Services</u> , 313 N.L.R.B. 657 (1994)	37, 39, 42
<u>In re Desert Palace, Inc.</u> , 337 N.L.R.B. 1096 (2002)	31
<u>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</u> , 136 N.L.R.B. 134 (1962)	29
<u>Mallinckrodt Chem. Works</u> , 162 N.L.R.B. 387 (1966)	29
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Action Automotive, Inc.</u> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	48
<u>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	44, 45, 47
<u>N. L. R. B. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	44
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Saint Francis College</u> , 562 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1977).....	48

<u>Newton-Wellesley Hospital,</u> 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980)	25
<u>Peterson/Puritan, Inc.,</u> 240 N.L.R.B. 1051 (1979)	38, 39
<u>Publix Super Markets, Inc.,</u> 343 N.L.R.B. 1023 (2004)	25, 31, 35
<u>Red Lobster,</u> 300 N.L.R.B. 908 (1990)	37
<u>Specialty Healthcare,</u> 357 N.L.R.B. No. 83, 2011 WL 3916077 (2011)	1, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<u>Turner Industries Group, LLC,</u> 349 N.L.R.B. 428 (2007)	25
<u>United Operations, Inc.,</u> 338 N.L.R.B. 123 (2002)	24
<u>Walker Boat Yard, Inc.,</u> 273 N.L.R.B. 309 (1984)	30
<u>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.,</u> 355 N.L.R.B. No. 127, 2010 WL 3406423, fn. 2	25

STATUTES

Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act ("Act"), 29 U.S.C. § 159.....	Passim
